

No. 24-2080
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

J.N., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON | Case No. 6:19-cv-00096-AA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC COUNSEL, EDUCATION
LAW CENTER, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK,
NATIONAL DOWN SYNDROME CONGRESS, STEPHANIE
SMITH LEE, MADELEINE WILL, MICHAEL YUDIN, AND
ROBERT PASTERNAK IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Alberto J. Corona
4365 Executive Drive
Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92121-2133
Tel: (858) 677-1400
alberto.corona@us.dlapiper.com

Andrew Sacks
701 Fifth Avenue
Suite 6900
Seattle, WA 9810
Tel: (206) 839-4890
andrew.sacks@us.dlapiper.com

Emily Marshall
1201 West Peachtree Street
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel: (404) 736-7800
emily.marshall@us.dlapiper.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
1. Public Counsel.....	1
2. Education Law Center	2
3. National Disability Rights Network.....	2
4. National Down Syndrome Congress.....	3
5. Former United States Department of Education Officials Responsible for Special Education Policy	4
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP, FINANCIAL SUPPORT, AND CONSENT TO FILE	9
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. ARGUMENT	15
A. ODE Is Responsible for Ensuring That Any Use of Shortened School Days for Students with Disabilities Complies with IDEA, Section 504, and the ADA.	15
1. States are Required to Ensure Compliance with IDEA.....	15
B. The Buck Stops with the States.....	16
C. States Have Specific Obligations to Monitor and Enforce IDEA Compliance.	18
1. IDEA Requires States to Monitor and Collect Information Regarding Shortened School Days.....	19
2. IDEA Requires States to Enforce Federal and State Law Against LEAs.	23
3. IDEA Requires States to Provide LEAs with Needed Resources, Technical Assistance, and Training to Prevent Misusing Shortened School Days.....	26
D. States’ Obligations Under Section 504 and ADA.	27

E.	Oregon Senate Bill 819 Fails to Ensure Oregon’s Compliance with Federal Law	29
III.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Adams v. Oregon</i> , 195 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Amanda J. ex. rel. Annette J. v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> 267 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Battle v. Pennsylvania</i> , 629 F.2d 269 (3d Cir. 1980)	25, 26
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11, 12, 23
<i>Casey K. v. St. Anne Cmty. High Sch. Dist. No. 302</i> , 400 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Christopher S. ex rel. v. Stanislaus Cty. Office of Educ.</i> , 384 F.3d 1205, 1212 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Cordero by Bates v. Penn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992).....	19, 23
<i>Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	18
<i>D.R. by and through R.R. v. Redondo Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2022)	23, 24
<i>Doe By and Through Brockhuis v. Ariz. Dept of Educ.</i> , 111 F.3d 678, 682 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Doe by Gonzales v. Maher</i> , 793 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18, 27, 29
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	12, 23, 27

<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	16, 29
<i>Hall v. Vance Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 774 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Hoeft v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11
<i>John T. ex rel. Robert T. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 258 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>J.N. v. Oregon Dept of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 896364 (D. Or. Feb. 29, 2024)	29
<i>J.S., III ex rel. J.S. Jr. v. Houston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017), The ADA.....	28
<i>Kerr Center Parents Ass’n. v. Charles</i> , 572 F.Supp.448 (D. Or. 1983)	26
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>L.L. By and Through B.L. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2019 WL 653079 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 15, 2019).....	18, 31
<i>M.C. v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	25
<i>M.M. v. Dist. 0001 Lancaster Cnty. Sch.</i> , 702 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Orange Cty. Dep’t of Educ. v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 668 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>Pachl v. Seagren</i> , 453 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18, 24
<i>St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd. v. State of Louisiana</i> , 142 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Student A v. S.F. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 F.4th 1079 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Ullmo ex rel. Ullmo v. Gilmour Acad.</i> , 273 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. State of Georgia</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	29

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401, et. seq.....	11
20 U.S.C. §1401(3)(A)(i).....	16
20 U.S.C. §1401(9).....	12
20 U.S.C. §1401(13)(A)(i).....	16
20 U.S.C. §1412(a).....	13, 26
20 U.S.C. §§ 1412(a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B)(5).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5).....	13, 16, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(B)(i)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)(A).....	16, 17, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14)(D)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(15)(C).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16)(A).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(22)(A)(i) and (ii).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(22)(B).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1413(d).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1413(g)(1).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415	16
20 U.S.C. § 1416	19, 30, 32
Rehabilitation Act Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794	13, 27, 28, 29
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12132	28
S.B. 819, 2023 Leg. Assem. Reg. Sess. (Or. 2023) (SB 819)	passim
Public Law 94-142	11
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a)	28
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i)	28
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)	28
34 C.F.R. § 300.114	27
34 C.F.R. § 300.149(a)	19
34 C.F.R. § 300.600	24

34 C.F.R. § 300.600(a)(1)-(2)	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.600(a)(3).....	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.600(a)(4).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.600(d)	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.600(d)(1).....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	11
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975).....	18
<i>State General Supervision Responsibilities Under Parts B and C of the IDEA</i> , U.S. Dep’t. of Educ. (July 24, 2023).....	19
U.S. Dep’t. of Educ., Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Resources, “Questions and Answers: Addressing the Needs of Children with Disabilities and IDEA’s Discipline Provisions” (July 19, 2022)	10, 21
